detailed valuation calculations prior to this date. The error has been corrected by re-performing
the March 2023 (quinquennial year) and March 2022 valuations using the correct calculations
and then restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods as
shown in the table below.

Adjustment 2. Error in the disclosure of grant funding from the Forestry Commission

In prior years, funding received from the Forestry Commission has been incorrectly accounted
for in the Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure and included within the Comprehensive
loss / surplus for the year. The prior year financial statements have been restated in
accordance with the requirements of IAS 20 as interpreted by the Financial Reporting Manual
and these grants are now disclosed as a movement in the General Fund.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items
for the prior periods, as shown below:

Notes to the accounts

Annual report and accounts 2023-24  102

Note 3: Prior Year Adjustment (continued)

As previously

reported

Revaluation

error

Grant

funding As restated

£000 £000 £000

Statement of financial position

1 April 2022

Property, plant and equipment 2,615,124 495,545 - 3,110,669

Biological assets 512,512 90,337 - 602,849

Others 129,116 - - 129,116

Total Assets 3,256,752 585,882 - 3,842,634

Total Assets less total liabilites 3,200,219 585,882 - 3,786,101

Total equity 3,200,219 585,882 - 3,786,101

31 March 2023

Property, plant and equipment 2,942,472 861,017 3,803,489

Biological assets 608,393 194,094 802,487

Others 125,870 - 125,870

Total Assets 3,676,735 1,055,111 - 4,731,846

Total Assets less total liabilites 3,620,536 1,055,111 - 4,675,647

Total equity 3,620,536 1,055,111 - 4,675,647

Statement of comprehensive net expenditure

For the year ended 31 March 2023

Gain on revaluation of biological assets (106,580) (103,757) - (210,337)

Others 70,657 - - 70,657

Operating (surplus) (35,923) (103,757) - (139,680)

Funding from Forestry Commission (28,263) - 28,263 -

Net gain on revaluation of property, plant and equipment (note a) (342,147) (365,472) - (707,619)

Others (13,984) - (13,984)

Comprehensive surplus for the year (420,317) (469,229) 28,263 (861,283)

Note a: The net gain on revaluation of property, plant and equipment increased from £342,147 million to £707,619 million. This is a
movement to the General Fund and the Revaluation Reserves and therefore has no overall impact on reserves

Notes to the accounts

103  Annual report and accounts 2023-24

Note 3: Prior Year Adjustment (continued)

Notes to the accounts

Annual report and accounts 2023-24  104

Note 4: Income

2023-24 2022-23

£000 £000

Revenue within scope of IFRS 15

Timber - standing sales 32,671 30,149

Timber - direct production 16,300 18,397

Plant and seed 361 1,405